

ARIZONA COURT OF APPEALS

DIVISION ONE

RYAN HARDWICK,
Appellant,

vs.

FREEPORT-MCMORAN
CORPORATION

and

ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF
ECONOMIC SECURITY, an
agency,

Appellees.

Court of Appeals

Division One

No. 1 CA-UB 21-0271

No. 1 CA-UB 21-0272

(Consolidated)

A.D.E.S. Appeals Board No. U-
1717149-001-B

RYAN HARDWICK,

Appellant,

vs.

ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF
ECONOMIC SECURITY, an
agency,

Appellees.

A.D.E.S. Appeals Board No. U-
1717149-001-B

APPELLANT RYAN HARDWICK'S REPLY BRIEF

Mark J. DePasquale (012688)

MARK J. DEPASQUALE, P.C.

3300 N. Central Ave., Suite 2070

Phoenix, Arizona 85012

(602) 744-7777

mjd@markdepasquale.com

Attorney for Appellant Ryan Hardwick

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONSiii

INTRODUCTION.....1

I. The Reconsidered Determination was neither timely nor effective.....1

A. This Court is not prohibited from addressing ADES’s untimely reconsidered determination.....1

B. Contrary to ADES’s argument, the decision to reconsider Hardwick’s May 2020 eligibility for benefits is a “reconsidered determination”3

C. Contrary to ADES’s attempted rewrite in its Answering Brief, the Reconsidered Determination admits that ADES did not act timely.....4

II. Hardwick provided services during the furlough.5

A. Hardwick’s argument he provided services to his former employer was supported by evidence admissible in this administrative proceeding and was considered by the Appeals Board.....5

B. ADES fails to show that Hardwick did not perform services between May and September 2020.6

III. Hardwick’s due process rights were violated by ADES’s failure to continue the hearing when he stated he believed he should have counsel and was clearly confused about the nature of the proceeding.8

CONCLUSION.....9
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE11

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>A.C. v. ADES</i> , 249 Ariz. 387 (App. 2020).....	2
<i>Bacon v. Hennepin County Medical Center</i> , 550 F.3d 711 (8th Cir. 2008).....	7
<i>Bank of Yuma v. Zero Constr. Co.</i> , 106 Ariz. 582 (1971).....	6
<i>Martin v. Industrial Commission of Arizona</i> , 120 Ariz. 616 (App. 1978).....	9
<i>Owens v. Local Number 169</i> , 971 F.2d 347 (9th Cir. 1992)	7

Statutes

29 U.S.C. §§ 2601-2654	7
29 U.S.C. §§201-219	6
A.R.S. § 23-621(C)	6
A.R.S. § 23-672(C)	6
A.R.S. § 23-674(D).....	5
A.R.S. § 23-773	1, 2, 3, 5
A.R.S. § 41-1993.	2

Rules

A.A.C. R6-3-1301(6).....	4
ARCAP Rule 14(a)(5).....	11
